
Terrence G. Heinlein AlA Architect 

December 7, 2004 

Ms. Jerurif~ Goldson 
Planning Department 
City of Newton 
1000 Commonwealth Avenue 
Newton, MA 
02459 

Re: 1093 Chestnut Street Rehabilitation Cost Estimate 

Dear Ms. Goldson: 

tgheinlein.com heinleintg@aol.com 

Please find enclosed a copy of the cost estimate for tbe rehabilitation of 1093 Chestnut Street, 
NewlOn, MA. This estimate has ~n ~ by tl:J.e designated conttact(lr, Construction By 
Design, according to the design development documents for Millhouse CO:tllJllOnS to be developed 
by CAN·DO, Citizeos for Affordable Housing in Newton Development Organization. Please note 
tbat tb.e Re: beading of this estimate, Millhouse Commons historic work breakdown refers only to 
1093 Chestnut Street, as the Secretary of the Interiors guidelines for rehabilitation do not penam to 
1101 Che!)tnut Street. 

If you have any questions regarding the atfacbed, please contact me. 

cc: Ms. Josephine McNeil, El.ccutive Director, CAN·DO 

1 Abli1rdeen Road 
We~ton MA 02493 

TEL 761 894 2380 
FAX 781 899 7965 

?O. Box 250 
Danby VT 05739 

TEL 802 293 5702 
FAX 802 262 7171 



Frorn:CSD 

CONS1'RUC:YION BY OeSIGN 
¢QNITRL.lC:"IQN ~RV1o;l' 

December 0, 2004 

Clln~t:lo 
107.5 W.shington Street 
West N~ MA 0246!s 

Attn: JOsepIUrut McNeil 

4014755216 

ReI Millhou.e Common. historic worl< In-eakdown 

Dear JOlephina! 

12/06/2004 14;04 Imt P .002/003 

We are p1ei$ed to provide you with scope of work Bnd budget estimates for pomons of 
wor}( at the above captioned property at Ulted below I*' ~tect Temmce C. 
Heml"in'II'~oJX! Q,fw~~. 

1. Repair /restoflltion of th~ wOC>d en~ce hood and 
b:r.~ ~ludiXtg the ptlanen that tlmk the door, 
the £out (4) panel door/frame/sill" etc.,lJ'Id a leaa.. 
coated copper soldered flat rooling at the hood.. 
COfiitruct new hood at Welt skie (not public mw) 
to be 9muJar to original tt!Stored. ~Bl and paint Budget Bstimat. $10,116.00 

2. Re5toratioll/ l'eplacemmt of the eavel bo)(ed cornice, 
IJlId r.b d,t.n., inclu~illl comke fa,etal, and rake 
falldaa, wood gutter'end scribed rake trim 
(rake br.cl(ett9 .re 11 question), Lead<oated rake and 
eave drip edges. Seal wi pamt. !M<koated ~opper 
lEulders and dow.nJ~tJ to ca.t iron boobJ to storm 
drain system P\lQpt BIllt:imAdR $11,11.9.00 

3. Removal and ~t of Vinyl window umt$ 
loVlth wood iimulated divided lights, 2/1 double­
htJng window units sUed to match or~al unit 
openings. Restoration/ ~it f lW~tMJ\t Qf 
window hettd wood c<'l'rtic.d tIltablatul1ls with 
lead·(o.~d copper CliP", Provide felt jamb flashings. 
$eal and paint. Replace 60~ window an~ door ham, 
opening; mem'betfi. Bud~t Sstin'Utte $ 8',591.00 

1965 M~NDON i(.OAOI CVM~ERtANOI RI 02664 • TEL (401)475.5215 PAX (401) 47S·5216 

, I'f!"i'i 



From:C8D 4014755216 12/06/2004 14:04 #021 P.003/008 

MUUtouse Con'Imbns ~toric work brGakciown (cont'd) (pap Two) 

4. Removal of existing synthetk .iding and trim.. and 
.... p~em.ant with $/4 wood tr.lD\ at eomer ~s 
&tid wSI* t;.ble, md ~ Nci cedar, mwoth .. faced, 
beveled $kling over new air retarder, repltt:e 
~ board sh_thmg (60%) replM'e rough frt.rrIe, 
windowf and <100fS, SHI and pamt. Budget Sttimate $ 33,588.00 

5. Removal of extstitlg uphAlt to(JfI;t'\a. ~~ement 
of 60% fOof sheathing dec~ new underlaymet\t 
M\d fj~ asphaltic ehmS*, with ke and 
water damJp protetti01'\ It S' up low roof edge Budget E8ti.m1.te S 10,307.00 

6. Remt)ve ex:lating entry stair altd replace with new 
wood fl'ame de~k tU\d at:rinam stoM thrtutl b~ 
and wood balu.strJd.e. newels, Seal and paint. 'Budpt 1!slim.te $ 3,500.00 

7, New poured jn p~e concnbJ foundation with 
4" stone lace to match orlgfMll'Ubble foundation Budget Eatlma.te $ 19,965.00 

8, N~ p!ilreNlW md entlual pllntings Budslet &tUna .. $ 5,000.00 

9. New bluestone entry walki new west entry 
cast eteppel'6 Budget B~~ S 5,00).00 

10. New water, lIew*1', gu, (f~tik ut:iUties BU. Estimate $18,500.00 

Total Budg..t E.timate 81!J!J,2S6;OO 

~ae feel fftt to cot\uct \18 wiU\ any questions you. may l1ave. 

Yours truly, . 

t:../#.t/4-
0::. Tertlmce Heinlein 

1 AberclGen Road 
WE!$i:«m, MA02493 



to: Ms. Josephine McNeil, Executive Director, CAN-DO 
from: Terrence G. Heinlein AlA 
date: 12/7/04 
re: Millhouse Commons, 1093 & 1101 Chestnut Street 

With regard to your questions of the site work scope and related costs at the above referenced project, 
the following should help to explain the cause of site development costs there that are atypical: 

1. Site demolition costs include the complete demolition of two existing buildings and the partial 
demolition ofthe third existing building. Demolition includes the removal of all on site utilities and 
foundations for all existing buildings. Existing bituminous paving, walkways, sheds, and remainder of 
the existing swimming pool require removal. 

2. To restore the site for new development, extensive regrading is required. Presently the site 
functions as two separate properties with dissimilar existing grading (see the existing survey plan and 
compare that to the new site grading plan). The existing grading includes a number of knolls and low 
points which need to be reworked for a central drive and parking area, with a gradual consistent slope 
for walking and driving. Regrading is extensive. 

3. The site is heavily wooded. Many of the existing trees require pruning and some 117 inches of 
caliper require removal. In an effort to maintain the existing total caliper, 73 inches of tree caliper are 
being placed. 

4. To parallel the existing neighborhood density, the buildings are dispersed across the site. This 
placement increases both the paved walking and driving areas, as well as the finished landscape area. 

5. The city has requested a new curb cut to accommodate an eight foot turning radius, as well as 
reconstruction of the existing sidewall and reinforcement to carry fire truck weights. Existing curb cuts 
will be removed and new granite curbs placed. 

6. New fencing at the perimeter for headlight blocks and to accommodate the concerns of the 
northerly neighbors have been added. 

7. The parking area for thirteen cars, and the perimeter drains for four buildings require onsite, but 
separate underground drainage fields (see utilities, grading and details plan drawings 4 & 5). 

8. The sprinkler systems for the buildings at the property interior, required by the Fire Department for 
single curb cut access, have separate water main feeds to each of the four interior dwelling units. This 
doubles the underground water utilities at the lot interior. 

9. The gas, electric, sewer, in addition to the water utility noted in item 8 above, require separate 
metering and therefore separate lines for all systems to each of the six units (see utilities, grading and 
details plan drawings 4 & 5). Note that the electrical system requires an onsite transformer, required to 
be located near driveway access for emergency replacement, and therefore the primary line to the 
transfOlmer runs underground from Chestnut Street. 
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